Alberta Transportation Notice of Application Decision

Special Event in proximity of a provincial highway

Municipality File Number:		Highway(s):	68		
Legal Land Location:	QS-NE SEC-17 TWP-024 RGE-06 MER-5	Municipality:	Kananaskis I.D.		
Decision By:	Yubin Chen	Issuing Office:	Southern Region / Calgary		
Issued Date:	2022-10-20 14:13:24	AT Reference #:	RPATH0005785		
Event Start Date:	2022-10-30 08:00:00	AT Reference #:	2022-10-30 21:00:00		
Description of Development:	Calgary Sports Car Club 2022 Kananaskis Rally, sanctioned by the Canadian Association of Rallysport (CARS), and part of the Western Canada Rally Championship on October 30, 2022, on Powderface Trail and the Jumping Pound Forest Demonstration Loop				



Please accept this letter as Alberta Transportation's approval to use portions the above noted highways for the above noted event. You must also obtain permission from all affected municipalities for use of their roadways. Please inform the local R.C.M.P. of your schedule.

This event shall be conducted in a manner that will not create any hazard to either the participants or the motoring public. If cyclists are involved, they must follow the rules of the road when riding along the highways. Only peace officers or certified flag persons shall direct or attempt to control traffic. Support vehicles must maintain the normal highway speed if any part of the vehicle is crossing the white shoulder line into the driving lane. Proper warning signs should be placed in advance to advise motorists of the event occurring along the highway. The signs are to be removed following the completion or suspension of the event.

Approval of the event is based on the provided information. Should any changes of the submitted plans occur, approval from the department is required. Please ensure that all appropriate Provincial and Federal Acts and Regulations are adhered to regarding this event. You are responsible for obtaining all necessary permits. Alberta Transportation will not assume any responsibility for any incidents that may occur on the highway during, or as a result of, the event. Due care must be exercised.

All rules and regulations must be followed as outlined in the Alberta Transportation Special Events Guide and any additional requirements as indicated herein:

- 1. Applicant is responsible for returning the road to the same condition as was prior to the event. Due to the nature of the event (racing/rallying), should any damage come as a result of these activities, applicant will be required to repair the damages to the road to the satisfaction of Alberta Transportation, entirely at the applicant's cost.
- 2. Alberta Infrastructure & Transportation Special Events Guide at: http://www.transportation.alberta.ca/Content/docType233/Production/SPECIAL_EVENTS-revised-2007-INTERNET.pdf

Prior to commencement of your event, please consult Alberta Transportation's online road reports at http://511.alberta.ca for any road construction or other activities that may affect the event.

Alberta Transportation wishes your organization a successful and safe event.

Please contact Alberta Transportation through the <u>RPATH Portal</u> if you have any questions, or require additional information



Issued by **Yubin Chen**, , on **2022-10-20 14:13:24** on behalf of the Minister of Transportation pursuant to *Ministerial Order 52/20* – Department of Transportation Delegation of Authority